and.

2012-0077

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 12-2-6

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 (Final) for Parish Project No. S100901 Thoroughbred Lift Station No. 5931 Renovations and 8-Inch Force Main Addition to increase the contract time by 111 days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11-2-9, adopted February 21, 2011, by the St. Charles Parish Council approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Sealevel Construction, Inc. for Parish Project No. S100901 Thoroughbred Lift Station No. 5931 Renovations and 8-Inch Force Main Addition in the amount of \$159,000.00; and, Ordinance No. 11-12-4 adopted December 5, 2011 by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of Change Order No. 1 increasing the contact amount by \$1,100.00 to \$160,100.00, and,

WHEREAS, The increase in contract time resulted from the water level of the Mississippi River rising above 11+00 MSL prohibited work for 111 days at which time the water level of the Mississippi River dropped below 11+00 MSL and work was allowed to resume.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 2(Final) for Parish Project No. S100901 Thoroughbred Lift Station No. 5931 Renovations and 8-Inch Force Main Addition to increase the contract time by 111 days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: WILSON, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN, COCHRAN, FLETCHER, NUSS NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: SCHEXNAYDRE, FAUCHEUX

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>27th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2012, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: CALL SMAdere	
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: 2/28//2	
APPROVED:DISAPPROVED:	
PARISH PRESIDENT:	1
RETD/SECRETARY: 2/28/12	į
AT: 3:20 pm RECD BY:RECD BY:	

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE

ON March 15, 2012

AS ENTRY NO. 377438

IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK

NO. 1465 FOLIO 623

CHANGE ORDER

No. 2 (Final)

DATE OF ISSUANCE	EFFECTIVE DATE
Project:	ons and 8-Inch Force Main Addition
OWNER's Contract No. S100901 ENGINEER Clarence J. Savoie, III, P.E.	ENGINEER's Contract No. S-108-9
You are directed to make the following changes in the C 1. Add the Following Work Items: a. New Contract Item: Add 111 days to	
information a. High river levels in the Mississippi River days. Contractor began immediately up allowed 90 days.	Item listed above. See attached example on how to fill in this ver prohibited work. River level increased above 11+00 MSL for 111 pon level returning to below 11+00 MSL and completed within the
Attachments: (Letter of explanation). CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$ 159,000.00	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: June 22, 2011 Ready for final payment: August 6, 2011 90 days
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No. 1: \$1,100.00	Net change from previous Change Orders No.1_ to No. 2: Substantial Completion: None Ready for final payment: None 0 days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$160,100.00	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: June 22, 2011 Ready for final payment: August 6, 2011 90
Net increase of this Change Order: \$ 0.00	Net increase this Change Order: Substantial Completion: September 21, 2011 Ready for final payment: December 23, 2011 111days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$160,100.00	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: September 21, 2011 Ready for final payment: December 23, 2011
RECOMMENDED: By: APPROV By: By: Date: By: Da	— By: 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.